Directors intend to use the net proceeds for the general working capital of the Group.

The Directors are of the view that the Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial position,

widen the Company’s shareholder base and is in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST

TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately upon Completion (assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares are

placed and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of this

announcement up to the Completion) are set out as follows:

- 7 -

Shareholders As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon Completion

 Number of

Shares held

% of total

Shares in

issue

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

% of total

Shares in

issue

CGH (BVI) Limited

(“CGH (BVI)”)

(Note 1)

1,800,000,000  75.00  1,800,000,000  62.50

The Placees

-  -  480,000,000   16.67

Other Public

Shareholders

600,000,000  25.00  600,000,000  20.83

Total  2,400,000,000  100.00   2,880,000,000  100.00

Notes:

(1) CGH (BVI) is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands whose issued share capital is owned as

to 50% and 50% by each of Mr. Lee Wai Sang (“Mr. Lee”) and Ms. Leung Mo Shan Jackie, the spouse of

Mr. Lee.  Mr. Lee is an executive Director, the chairman and chief executive officer of the Company.

(2) The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

Given that Completion may or may not take place, Shareholders and potential

investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities

of the Company.

DEFINITIONS